prior to the year one thousand eight hundred and ninetv-six.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Âpril 2, 1895.

## CHAPTER 185.

An act to authorize the normal school board to dis- Normal school board. pose of a certain building situate on the normal school grounds at St. Cloud.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the state normal school board be May sell and they are hereby authorized to sell and dispose of at St. Cloud. on such terms and in such manner as the said board shall deem proper, a certain wooden building "commonly known as the Stearns house," situate on the normal school grounds at the city of St. Cloud, the said building not being designed or suitable for the purposes of said school.

SEC. 2. The moneys realized from the sale of the Proceeds. building named in section one (1) of this act shall be paid into the state treasury, and are hereby appropriated for such uses and purposes of the normal school established at St. Cloud as the said board shall determine.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved March 19th, 1895.

## CHAPTER 186.

An act to provide for elementary normal instruction State high schools. in state high schools and to appropriate money for the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That for the purpose of providing ele-mormal instruction in the state high schools tion-approof Minnesota the sum of ten thousand (\$10,000) dollars. or such a portion thereof as may be needed shall be and is hereby annually appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated beginning

priation.

H. F. No. 465.

453

95 C 186 97 . 192 S. F. No. 476.